
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Audit Committee 

 

Date: Monday, 31st January, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 

 

(Please note a training session in relation to Treasury Management has 
been arranged for Audit Committee Members to take place prior to the 
meeting at 6pm. The session is being conducted by an external trainer 
who will be in attendance at the event remotely.) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor David Walters 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Will Bostock Christian Chapman 
Kevin Rostance Dave Shaw 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 18 October 2021.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Mazars: Follow Up Letter - Audit Completion Report for Ashfield 
District Council.  
 
 

11 - 18 

5.   Appointment of External Auditors from 2023/24.  
 
 

19 - 22 

6.   Capital Strategy 2022/23.  
 
 

23 - 62 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy (TMS).  
 
 

63 - 108 

8.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

109 - 126 

9.   Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of the 
Press and Public.  
 
A Member of the Committee is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 

 

 
10.   Investment Property Performance 2021/22 as at 30 December 

2021.  
 
 

127 - 140 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 18th October, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Will Bostock, 
Christian Chapman and Sarah Madigan (as 
substitute for Jim Blagden). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden and Dave Shaw. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and 
Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Michael Butler and David Hoose (Mazars). 
Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 

AC.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

AC.12 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment 
to Minute No. AC.7 (first paragraph) as follows: 
 
“Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2020/21 and as Chief Audit Executive, had reached an overall 
[...]
s a difference £289k 
and this had not been classed as material in relation to the audit. 
 
Adjusted Misstatements 
Council Finance Management had identified an adjustment to the accounts of 
around £1.5million in relation to Property, plant and equipment which would be 
adjusted in the final accounts.  This would have no impact on the Council’s 
outturn position. 
 
Internal Control Recommendations  
There were no internal control recommendations identified as part of the 
2020/21 financial audit so focus had been on an internal control 
recommendation disclosed within 2019/20 that remained open regarding 
Property, plant and equipment.  
 
Value For Money Conclusion 
Work was yet to be completed in respect of the Council's arrangements for the 
year ended 31 March 2021 but to date, no significant weaknesses in 
arrangements had been identified. Work was ongoing at the present time.  It 
was noted that the Value For Money position would need to be published 
within 90 days of the Accounts being approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2020/21, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 

Page 6



 

 

 
Due to temporary technical problems with the electronic presentation 
equipment in the Committee Room, the Chairman advised that in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 4.1 (Order of Business), agenda item 5 (Audited 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21) would be taken at the end of the agenda.  All 
Members present agreed with this course of action. 
 
 

AC.14 Financial Management Code Self-Assessment 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and outlined the main 
principles of the CIPFA Financial Management Code (the FM Code) for good 
financial accounting.   Local Authorities were required to complete a self-
assessment of their assessed level of compliance with the standards 
contained in the FM Code and Members duly considered the completed self-
assessment and action plan as outlined at Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Council’s position against the CIPFA Financial Management Code 
self-assessment requirements and the action plan as presented, be received 
and noted. 
 
 

AC.15 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and asked Members to 
consider the Treasury Management mid-year report, written in compliance with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and which covered the following: 
 

 An economic update for the 2021/22 financial year as at 30 September 
2021 

 The Council’s capital position (including prudential indicators) 

 The Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22 

 The Council’s borrowing position for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Treasury Management mid-year report, as presented, be received and 

noted; 
 
b) the changes to the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators following in year changes 

to the 2021/22 Capital Programme, as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 

AC.16 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as of 18 October 2021.  
 
Members were asked to note one change to the plan regarding the IT Audit for 
the Council’s ICT Asset Inventory. During preliminary work, the Council 
recognised that there was a body of work required to bring the inventory up to 
date.  With the approval of the Director of Legal and Governance, the audit 
had therefore been removed from the plan and replaced with a review of IT 

Page 7



 

 

Key Controls and would be included back into the audit plan following 
completion of the work being undertaken. Th IT Key Controls audit would 
ensure that essential IT Controls continued to operate as intended. 
 
Four pieces of work had been finalised since the last meeting and all four had 
received reasonable assurances: 
 
Financial Health & Resilience 
Teleworking Security 
Environmental Health 
PCI – Compliance in 
Organisational Development. 
 
Members also received an update in relation to outstanding recommendations 
and their current status including two recommendations that had been 
superseded due to the pandemic. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, a Member raised concerns (and asked for 
them to be formally noted) that the IT Council’s ICT Asset Inventory review 
had been postponed due to the inventory documentation being out of date and 
was of the belief that the review should be undertaken regardless.  Committee 
were informed that management were aware of the situation and had already 
commissioned an outside resource to carry out the work to update the 
inventory as required.   
 
RESOLVED that 
a) audit assignment progress as of 18 October 2021, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
 
b) the Director of Resources and Business Transformation be invited to attend 

the next meeting of the Committee to advise Members on progress 
regarding the ICT Asset Inventory update. 

 
 

AC.17 Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) provided 
a presentation to the Committee giving details of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/2021. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a) approval be given to the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 subject 

to the outstanding items identified in the External Auditors Completion 
Report 2020/21; 

 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Corporate Finance Manager (Section 

151 Officer), for final approval of the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21, subject to a satisfactory outcome of outstanding items with a 
proviso to report back to Audit Committee details of any changes, if 
required. 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Park View House 
58 The Ropewalk 
Nottingham 
NG1 5DW 

www.mazars.co.uk 
 

 

 
Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an integrated i
[...]
l/Authority for the 

accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

To recommend to Full Council that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ 

invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for five 

financial years from 1 April 2023. 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires that a decision to opt 
in must be made by a meeting of the Council.  
 

Alternative Options Considered 

 To appoint its own auditor, which requires it to follow the procedure set out in the Act.  

 To act jointly with other authorities to procure an auditor following the procedures in the Act.  

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



These alternatives would be more resource-intensive processes to implement for the Council, and 

without the bulk buying power of the sector-led procurement would be likely to result in a more costly 

service.   

There is also a risk the Council would fail to appoint an auditor, as a local procurement would be 

drawing from the same limited supply of auditor resources as PSAA’s national procurement. 

Detailed Information 

The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the audit of the 

2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment 

arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the 

accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  

PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 

to 2027/28.  All local government bodies need to make important decisions about their external 

audit arrangements from 2023/24. They have options to arrange their own procurement and make 

the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they can join and take 

advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

The report c
[...]
 for all Local Authorities to have a Capital Strategy 
approved by Full Council.    
 
DLUHC Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments require that the Council has an 
Investment Strategy that covers non-treasury management investments and includes quantitative 
indicators approved by Full Council. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 

None. It is a requirement of the CIPFA Prudential Code for all Local Authorities to have a Capital 
Strategy and a requirement of DLUHC Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments to 
have an Investment Strategy covering non-treasury management investments. 
 

Detailed Information 

The proposed Capital Strategy is contained in Appendix 1. There are three Annexes to Appendix 1 
of the report which are: 

1. Annex 1 describes the Commercial Property Investment Strategy. 
2. Annex 2 details the Commercial Investment Property indicators which are required by 

DLUHC guidance and CIPFA . 
3. Annex 3 shows the process previously used when we acquired Commercial Investment 

Properties.  
 
The strategy has been refreshed and updated for 2022/23.  Changes made to Annex 1 are 
highlighted yellow.   Annex 2 the Commercial Investment Property indicators have been 
recalculated for the actual 2020/21 performance, latest forecast for 2021/22 and latest estimates for 
2022/23 onwards. 
 
CIPFA issued a revised Prudential Code in December 2021 this states that authorities “must not 
borrow to invest primarily for financial return”. It also says that it is not prudent for them to make any 
investment or spending decision that could increase the need for borrowing, unless related to the 
functions of the authority and where financial returns are “either related to the financial viability of 

Page 24



the project in question or otherwise incidental to the primary purpose”.  Therefore, the changes in 
the code are aligned to the decision to remove any further investment property purchases from our 
Capital Programme and Capital Stra
[...]
 in the 

Commercial Investment Strategy (Non- Treasury Management Investment 
Strategy) included at Annex 1. Following the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) Consultation outcome which was announced in November 2020 the 
Council took the decision to not acquire any further Investment Properties in 
order that it could continue to access to the PWLB as a funding source for its 
Capital Programme.   

 
6.5 The revised CIPFA Prudential Code issued in December 2021 states that 

Authorities “must not borrow to invest primarily for financial return”. It also 

says that it is not prudent for them to make any investment or spending 

decision that could increase the need for borrowing, unless related to the 

functions of the authority and where financial returns are “either related to the 

financial viability of the project in question or otherwise incidental to the 

primary purpose”.  Therefore, the changes in the Code are aligned to the 

decision to remove any further investment property purchases from our 

Capital Programme and Capital Strategy.  

 
6.6 Following a bidding process, the Council has been awarded funding of 

£6.27m from the Future High Street Fund, for four schemes in Sutton-in-
Ashfield.  All four schemes are included on the approved Capital Programme.   
All four schemes have commenced, and funding has been received based on 
the annual spending profiles submitted as part of the business cases.  

 
6.7 The Council has successfully secured a Town Deal for both Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

and Sutton-in-Ashfield from the Towns Fund, securing £62.7m for 17 
schemes.    The Council is developing full business cases for each scheme, in 
accordance with the timeframes set by Central Government.  The Council has 
already received accelerated funding of £1.5m (£750k each for Sutton and 
Kirkby) in 2020/21 and £3.150m, a 5% upfront payment in 2021/22, to enable 
the schemes to progress.   Both of these funding amounts have been included 
on the approved Capital P
[...]
te

Receive survey
reports

Insurance arranged 
and received

Confirmation of 
payment received Online forms sent off for 

SDLT. 

Form AP1
Form ID1

Work with Legal and Finance to resolve issues arising

P
age 62



 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 31ST JANUARY 2022 

Heading: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (TMS) 

Portfolio Holder: 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

Purpose of Report 

This report outlines the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for the financial year 2022/23. 
The report includes:  
 

 Treasury Management Policy;  

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)  

 Borrowing Strategy  

 Annual Investment Strategy  

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy;  

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators  

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management.  
 
It has been prepared in accordance with the Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) formerly the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Local Government Investment Guidance. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation(s) 

 
1) For Audit Committee to review and note the contents of the Treasury Management 

Strategy (TMS) for 2022/23, including the changes to the Annual Investment Strategy. 
2) For Audit Committee to recommend to Cabinet that they approve the Treasury 

Management Policy Statement incorporating: 
• Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)  
• Borrowing Strategy  
• Annual Investment Strategy  
• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy;  
• Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators  
• Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
In accordance with Financial Regulation C.31. The Audit Committee is responsible for providing 
effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies. 
 
 
 
 

Alternative Options Considered 

None. It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code for all Local Authorities to have 
a Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) and a requirement of MHCLG (now DLUHC) Statutory 
Guidance on Local Government Investments to have an Investment Strategy. 
 

Detailed Information 

 
The TMS contains:  

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), which outlines what treasury 
management is and how it is managed through its borrowing an investment activities  

 Annual Borrowing Strategy, which outlines sources of borrowing  

 Annual Investment Strategy for Treasury Management investments, which sets the limits for 
the maximum amounts to be invested and the types of investments the Council may consider.  

 MRP Policy which states how the Council will apply MRP charges 

 Annex A of Appendix 1 contains the proposed Prudential Indicators and Treasury 
Management Indicators for the Authority,  

 Annex B shows the borrowing and investment position of the Council as at 31st December 
2021 

 Annex C shows the projections for future interest rates 

 Annex D shows the Treasury Management Practice (TMP) for risk management of the 
Authority.  

 
1. Annual Investment Strategy  

 
The following changes have been made to the Annual Investment Strategy: 

Page 64



 

 The minimum sovereign country credit rating has been reduced from AAA to AA+.  

 Pooled Funds have been added to types of investments the Council can use.   
 

Reducing the sovereign country credit rating will widen investment opportunities available for 
the Council.  A credit rating of AA+ will be at least as strong as those counterparties the 
Council uses within in the United Kingdom. Previously the Council had the highest sovereign 
rating requirements compared to other local authorities in Nottinghamshire. The proposed 
change will align sovereign rating requirements to other authorities within the County.   
 
Pooled Funds are shares or units in diversified investment vehicles. These funds have the 
advantage of providing wide diversification of investment risks, coupled with the services of a 
professional fund manager in return for a fee. Pooled funds whose value changes with 
market prices and/or have a notice period may be used for longer investment periods. 
 
Pooled funds offer enhanced returns over the longer term but are more volatile in the short 
term. These allow the Council to diversify into asset classes other than cash without the need 
to own and manage the underlying investments. Because these funds have no defined 
maturity date, but are available for withdrawal after a notice period, their performance and 
continued suitability in meeting the Council’s investment objectives will be monitored 
regularly. 
 
 

2. Operational Boundary and Authorised Limits  
 
The Authority is looking to fund the borrowing requirements associated with the new Kirkby 
Leisure Centre and other leisure centre improvements through prudential borrowing. The 
additional borrowing is added to the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The CFR 
represents capital expenditure which is still to be financed. The Council should under normal 
circumstances not borrow any more than its CFR. The Operational Boundary sets a warning 
level for which total external debt should not exceed. The proposed Operational Boundary 
has been set at a level which is slightly above the CFR to allow for working capital 
requirements. The Authorised Limit is the absolute maximum level for external debt. The 
proposed Authorised Limit has been set at a level which is greater than the proposed 
Operational Boundary by a level which matches the financed part of the Capital Programme. 
The rationale for doing this is to ensure the capital programme can still be financed, should 
the expected non borrowing funding not be available. 
 

3. Minimum Revenue
[...]
surance Rating 

Teleworking Security Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Financial Health & Resilience Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Management of Fraud Risk Final Report 100% Limited 

People Management Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Delegated Decisions Final Report 100% Reasonable 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

A People Management Audit had been planned to review the Council’s system for administering 

Annual Leave.  However, the Council has experienced difficulties getting all employees onto a new 

system.  Therefore, with the approval of the Director of Legal and Governance, we have removed this 

audit from the plan and undertaken some further work on the Risk Management Audit that is currently 

underway.  We intend to carry out the People Management Audit in the first quarter of the 2022/23 

Audit Plan year, subject to discussions with the Corporate Leadership Team. 

 

Page 112



Audit Committee: 31 January 2022 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 5 of 17 

AUDIT COVERAGE 

Completed Audit Assignments 

Between 6 October 2021 and 19 January 2021, the following audit assignments have been finalised 

since the last progress update was given to the Audit Committee. 

 

Audit Assignments Completed in 

Period 

Assurance 

Rating 

Recommendations Made 
% 

Recs 

Closed 
Critical 

Risk 

Significant 

Risk 

Moderate 

Risk 

Low 

Risk 

Debtors  Reasonable  0 0  1 4  0%  

Selective licensing Reasonable  0 0 3 3 0% 

IT Key Controls 2021-22 Reasonable 0 0 3 5 0% 

Homes England Grant  N/A 0 0 0 0 0% 

TOTALS   0 0 7 12 0% 

 

 

Debtors 

 

 

Control Objectives Examined 
Controls 

Evaluated 
Adequate 
Controls 

Partial 
Controls 

Weak 
Controls 

Up-to-date policy, procedures and guidance are in place for Debtors and 
access to the Debtors system is properly administered. 

6 4 2 0 

Invoices required for the providers of goods and services are accurate 
and issued in a timely manner. 

7 5 2 0 

Adequate credit control proces
[...]
the appropriate fire safety standards and specification are 

currently being looked into. 

31/03/2020 

Status Update Comments Revised Date 

The Framework is with procurement, and legal are reviewing the lease holder 

agreement regarding the replacement of doors where there flat is leased. 

30/09/2021 

 

Action Due Recommendations 

 

Delegated Decisions Rec No. 4 

Summary of Weakness / Recommendation Risk Rating 

The comment making process for decision records was not controlled, and 

unauthorised officers could provide responses. This meant that there was no process in 

place to enforce accountability. 

We recommend that the Council develops a process to ensure that the comments on 

a decision record can be traced back to the officer who provided the comment, 

therefore ensuring accountability. 

Moderate Risk 

Management Response/Action Details Action Date 

A process will be implemented whereby the appraisee will add their initials and a date 

to the comments included in a report. The process will firstly be communicated to 

appraisees and then explained to CLT followed by a MOTD/e-mail to all Service 

Managers to cascade to regular report authors to make them aware of the new 

process. 

31/08/21 

Status Update Comments Revised Date 

An email was sent out on the 30/06/2021, explaining the new system. And requesting 

any decisions going forward to include a initials and date comment given.  The email 

states anything after August should have this approach. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 October 2021.
	4 Mazars: Follow Up Letter - Audit Completion Report for Ashfield District Council.
	5 Appointment of External Auditors from 2023/24.
	6 Capital Strategy 2022/23
	Enc. 1 for Capital Strategy 2022/23

	7 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS).
	Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix)

	8 Audit Progress Report.
	10 Investment Property Performance 2021/22 as at 30 December 2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 31st January, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jim Blagden, 
Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Will Bostock and Christian Chapman. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and 
Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 

AC.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

AC.19 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 October 2021, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

AC.20 Mazars: Follow Up Letter - Audit Completion Report for Ashfield District 
Council 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) presented the 
Follow Up Letter to Committee and advised that all outstanding matters were 
now complete. 
 
In relation to the audit of Property, Plant and Equipment, the local Audit Team 
had identified two internal control recommendations that needed to be bought 
to the attention of Members and these were in relation to the following: 
 
Medium Deficiencies in Internal Control 
 
1. A difference had been identified between source records maintained by the 

Council and the Valuer in relation to floor areas that has led to a 
misstatement in the value of land and buildings.  It was agreed that the 
Council needed to ensure that accurate records were maintained for all 
assets and an annual reconciliation between base data and information 
provided by the Valuer was carried out. 



 

 

 
2. A few instances had been identified where there had been no clear audit 

trail regarding source evidence and calculations used within the Property 
Beacon valuation approach.  It was agreed that the Council should ensure 
that working papers are kept up to date and that there is a clear audit trail 
available. 

 
In relation to the Value for Money conclusion, this was not available at the 
present time but was on course to be given by the deadline date of 30 March 
2022.  Work carried out to date had not identified any problems. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Follow Up Letter from Mazars outlining the conclusion of pending 
matters for the year ended 31 March 2021, as presented, be received and 
noted. 
 
 

AC.21 Appointment of External Auditors from 2023/24 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) outlined the 
proposals for appointing an external auditor to the Council, for the accounts for 
the five-year period from 2023/2024. 
 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) were now undertaking a 
procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 
to 2027/28.  All local government bodies continued to have the option to 
arrange their own procurement and make the appointment themselves (or in 
conjunction with other bodies), or they could join the national collective 
scheme administered by the PSAA.   
 
RESOLVED 
that Council be recommended to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ 
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external 
auditors for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 
 

AC.22 Capital Strategy 2022/23 
 

 The Chief Accountant presented the refreshed and updated Capital Strategy 
for 2022/23.  Changes made to Annexes 1 and 2 were presented and 
Members were asked to note that the Commercial Investment Property 
indicators (Annex 2) had been recalculated for the actual 2020/21 
performance, the latest forecast for 2021/22 and the latest estimates for 
2022/23 onwards.   
 
CIPFA had issued a revised Prudential Code in December 2021 that stated 
that authorities “must not borrow to invest primarily for financial return”.  It was 
acknowledged that these recent changes to the Code aligned to the Council’s 
earlier decision to remove any further investment property purchases from its 
Capital Programme and Capital Strategy from 2021/22. 
 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Capital Strategy for 2022/23 including Annexes 1-3, be 

received and noted; 
 
b) Cabinet be recommended to approve the: 
 

 Capital Strategy 

 Commercial Property Investment Strategy; and 

 Commercial Property Indicators. 
 
 

AC.23 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) 
 

 The Chief Accountant presented the report and asked Committee to consider 
the Treasury Management Strategy for the 2022/23 financial year, as 
presented and to note the changes as follows: 
 
Annual Investment Strategy 
Members were advised that the minimum sovereign country credit rating had 
been reduced from AAA to AA+ and Pooled Funds had been added to types of 
investments the Council can use. 
 
Operational Boundary and Authorised Limits 
The proposed Operational Boundary had been set at a level slightly above the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) to allow for working capital 
requirements.  The rationale for doing this was to ensure that the Council’s 
capital programme could still be financed should the expected non borrowing 
funding not become available. 
 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Consultation was currently being undertaken (ending on 8 February 2022) 
regarding the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) 
Statutory Minimum Revenue Provision Guidance. If the proposals remained to 
prohibit capital receipts being used to replace MRP charges in year, then this 
would require a change to the MRP policy.  Any changes to the Policy would 
be reported through the Committee as required.  
 
Prudential Indicators 
A new indicator had been included which showed the ratio of financing cost to 
net revenue stream including investment property income. The indicator 
showed the positive effect that the Council’s investment properties currently 
make to the Authority. 
 
Revised CIPFA Code 
CIPFA had issued a revised Treasury Management Code in December 2021, 
with the new Code becoming effective from 2023/24.  
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the content of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2022/23, 

including the changes to the Annual Investment Strategy, be received and 
noted; 

 
 



 

 

 
 
b) Cabinet be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement incorporating: 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 

 Borrowing Strategy 

 Annual Investment Strategy 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators 

 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management. 
 
 

AC.24 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and summarised 
audit progress as of 19 January 2022. 
 
Members were asked to note one change to the plan. A ‘People Management’ 
Audit had been planned to review the Council’s system for administering 
Annual Leave but the Council had experienced difficulties getting all 
employees onto a new system.  It had therefore been removed from the plan 
and some further work on the Risk Management Audit that is currently 
underway had been undertaken. 
 
Four pieces of work had been finalised since the last meeting and three had 
received reasonable assurances: 
 
Debtors 
Selective Licensing 
IT Key Controls 2021-22 
Homes England Grant Certification (assurance rating not applicable). 
 
Members also received an update in relation to outstanding recommendations 
and were advised that a revised completion date of 28 February 2022 (in 
relation to the Depot Investigation and the Medium Term Financial Plan), had 
been agreed since publication of the progress report. 
 
To conclude, Committee were asked to note that the Director of Resources 
and Business Transformation would be submitting a written update to the next 
meeting, to advise Members on progress regarding the ICT Asset Inventory 
update. 
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as of 19 January 2022, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AC.25 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

AC.26 Investment Property Performance 2021/22 as at 30 December 2021; 
(Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3) 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant gave Members an update regarding 
performance and monitoring of the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property portfolio as at 31 December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property portfolio as at 31 December 2021, as presented, be received and 
noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


